

No. 23-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. SNYDER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

KEVIN J. BARBER

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 3

 B. Factual background 8

 C. Procedural history..... 11

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 Petitioner violated 18 U.S.C. 666 by corruptly
 accepting a reward for rigging over \$1.1 million in
 government contracts 18

 A. Section 666’s text unambiguously covers gratuities 18

 1. The word “rewarded” describes gratuities 19

 2. Section 666’s text cannot support a limitation
 to up-front bribes 22

 a. No definition of “rewarded” supports
 petitioner’s reading 22

 b. Petitioner’s reading assigns “rewarded” no
 role..... 23

 c. Nothing in Section 666 suggests an
 unnatural definition of “rewarded” 25

 B. The background and history of Section 666 confirm
 its coverage of gratuities..... 27

 1. Section 666 was originally modeled on the
 provisions of Section 201 barring both bribes
 and illegal gratuities 27

 2. Section 666 was retooled to track the language
 of Section 215, which also bars bribery and
 gratuities 29

 C. Petitioner identifies no interpretive principle or
 precedent that would limit Section 666 solely to
 bribes..... 32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. This Court has already squarely held that Section 666 clearly regulates the conduct of state and local officials.....	32
2. Prohibiting gratuities does not implicate the constitutional-avoidance canon.....	32
3. Petitioner’s vagueness argument is misdirected.....	34
4. The rule of lenity does not apply.....	35
D. Petitioner’s policy arguments do not justify reading gratuities out of Section 666.....	35
1. Section 666’s text contains clear limits on the scope of the gratuities it criminalizes.....	36
a. Section 666 exempts bona fide compensation.....	36
b. Section 666 requires a nexus to significant action of a covered entity.....	37
c. Section 666 requires that a gratuity be offered or accepted “corruptly”.....	38
d. Petitioner’s hypotheticals are misplaced.....	40
2. Section 666’s sentencing range is not a reason to atextually narrow its substantive scope.....	41
Conclusion.....	44
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	39
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 344 (1906).....	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	32, 33
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	7

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	22
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	33
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)	40
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 503 (2021).....	43
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	33
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	31
<i>Mason v. Muncaster</i> , 16 F. Cas. 1052 (C.C.D.D.C. 1828)	4
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	33
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	21, 24, 25, 34
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	43
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	31
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	35
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	3, 26-28, 32, 35
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	27, 28
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	34
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	31
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009)	17, 18, 35
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 267 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. 1954)	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	22
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	28
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	14, 40
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1313 (2008)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	34, 40
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 1172 (2018)	11
<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> , 39 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	4, 6, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 37, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023)	35
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1237 (2014)	33

Constitution, statutes, guidelines, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	28, 32
§ 8, Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	28
§ 9, Cl. 8 (Emoluments Clause)	4
Art. II, § 1, Cl. 7	4
Amend. I	16, 33, 34
Act of Dec. 31, 1792, ch. 1, § 26, 1 Stat. 298	5
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 81, § 2, 10 Stat. 170	6
§ 3, 10 Stat. 170	6
Act of Oct. 23, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-849, 76 Stat. 1119	6

VII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
76 Stat. 1120.....	6
Bank Bribery Amendments Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-370, § 2, 100 Stat. 779-780	30, 31
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 21, 1 Stat. 112.....	23
§ 21, 1 Stat. 117.....	23
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, § 1104(a), 98 Stat. 2143-2144	7, 28
98 Stat. 2143.....	29
Comprehensive Thrift and Bank Fraud Prosecution and Taxpayer Recovery Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, Tit. XXV, § 2504(a), 104 Stat. 4789	42
Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 96-646, 100 Stat. 3592	7, 8, 29
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, § 961, 103 Stat. 499	31
§ 961(a), 103 Stat. 499	31, 42
First Statute of Westminster, 1275, 3 Edw. 1, c.5.....	4
Ch. XV, 9 Va. Stat. at Large (Oct. 1777)	5
18 U.S.C. 201	6, 7, 14, 16, 17, 26-28, 34, 37, 42
18 U.S.C. 201(b)	21, 24, 28
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(1).....	21, 24
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(2).....	21, 24
18 U.S.C. 201(c).....	6, 17, 20, 23, 34, 37, 38, 43
18 U.S.C. 201(c)(1)(A).....	37
18 U.S.C. 201(f) (1982)	29, 42
18 U.S.C. 201(f).....	6
18 U.S.C. 201(f)(2)	42

VIII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 201(g) (1982).....	29, 42
18 U.S.C. 201(g)	6
18 U.S.C. 206 (1958).....	42
18 U.S.C. 207 (1958).....	42
18 U.S.C. 215	16, 27, 29-31, 42
18 U.S.C. 215(a)	31
18 U.S.C. 215(a)(2).....	29, 31, 42
18 U.S.C. 215(d)	31
18 U.S.C. 600	22, 23
18 U.S.C. 666	1, 3, 7, 11, 13-18, 21, 23, 25-33, 35-39, 42, 43
18 U.S.C. 666(a)	2, 41
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(B)	2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 20, 24, 36-38
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(2).....	2, 3, 8, 18, 27, 37, 38
18 U.S.C. 666(b) (Supp. II 1984)	16, 42
18 U.S.C. 666(b)	2
18 U.S.C. 666(c) (Supp. II 1984).....	29
18 U.S.C. 666(c).....	2, 17, 26, 36
18 U.S.C. 1346	34
18 U.S.C. 1422	42
18 U.S.C. 1503(a)	25
18 U.S.C. 1505	25
18 U.S.C. 1912	20
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	43
22 U.S.C. 4202	20
26 U.S.C. 7212(a)	3, 11, 20, 26, 25
26 U.S.C. 7214(a)	42
33 U.S.C. 447	23

IX

Guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2C1.2	43
App. A.....	43
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 30(d)	39
Rule 52.....	43
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Ballentine's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	19
<i>Bank Bribery: Hearings on H.R. 2617,</i> <i>H.R. 2839, & H.R. 3511 Before the Subcommittee</i> <i>on Criminal Justice of the House Committee on</i> <i>the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i>	30, 42
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>	
6th ed. (1990).....	20
7th ed. (1999).....	39
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> (1769).....	4, 27
52 Fed. Reg. 43,939 (Nov. 17, 1987)	31
52 Fed. Reg. 46,046 (Dec. 3, 1987)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 1396, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 335, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 797, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	30
Letter from William Temple Franklin to Thomas Jefferson, 27 Apr. 1790, in 16 Julian P. Boyd, <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, 30 November</i> <i>1789 to 4 July 1790</i> (1961)	5
<i>Merriam Webster's Dictionary of Law</i> (1996).....	39
8 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	19

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Edmund Randolph, (remarks at the Virginia Convention Debates, June 17, 1788), in David Robertson, <i>Debates and Other Proceedings of the Convention of Virginia of 1788</i> (2d ed. 1805)	5
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	7, 28
Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 85th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Federal Conflict of Interest Legislation: A Staff Report to Subcommittee No. 5</i> (Comm. Print 1958)	7
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	15, 19, 20, 23, 25
